Beer (both are the Company’s subsidiaries) and the Company in BE Group Finance will remain
unchanged as 24.80%, 11.08% and 8.91%, respectively.

Consideration

The terms of the Capital Increase Agreement are determined by arm’s length negotiation
between the parties after taking into account of the capital needs of BE Group Finance in future
and in accordance with normal commercial terms.  The shareholders of BE Group Finance shall
pay their Capital Contribution in proportion to their shareholdings in BE Group Finance in full
within 10 business days from the day that BE Group Finance submits a written payment request
notice stating that all Conditions Precedent are satisfied.  The Company shall pay to BE Group
Finance RMB200,475,000 in cash in accordance with the Capital Increase Agreement; all of
which will be financed by the internal resources of the Company.

As at the date of this

announcement  The Capital Increase

Immediately after
the completion of

the Capital Increase

 Registered

capital
(RMB)

Shareholding
percentage

Capital
Contribution

(RMB)

Vested in
capital
reserve
(RMB)

Vested in
registered

capital
(RMB)

Registered
capital
(RMB)

Shareholding
percentage

Shareholder

BE Group 705,920,000 35.14% 790,650,000 201,703,600 588,946,400 1,294,866,400 35.14%

Beijing Gas 498,270,000 24.80% 558,000,000 142,352,000 415,648,000 913,918,000 24.80%

Yanjing Beer 222,690,000 11.08% 249,300,000 63,599,200 185,700,800 408,390,800 11.08%

The Company 179,110,000 8.91% 200,475,000 51,143,400 149,331,600 328,441,600 8.91%

BH Investment 134,330,000 6.69% 150,525,000 38,400,600 112,124,400 246,454,400 6.69%

BE Water 134,330,000 6.69% 150,525,000 38,400,600 112,124,400 246,454,400 6.69%

BMEDI 134,330,000 6.69% 150,525,000 38,400,600 112,124,400 246,454,400 6.69%

Total： 2,008,980,000 100% 2,250,000,000 574,000,000 1,676,000,000 3,684,980,000 100%

4

Conditions Precedent

BE Group Finance has agreed to use its best endeavours to satisfy the Conditions Precedent as
stated in the Capital Increase Agreement as soon as possible, including but  not limited to: as
required for completion of the Capital Increase, the obtaining of approval from authority bodies,
and the obtaining of all authorizations, check, approval,  consent  and/or  filing  (if any). The
shareholders of BE Group Finance are obliged to pay their Capital Contributions in proportion
to their shareholdings in BE Group Finance only when all the Conditions Precedent are fulfilled